

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION,
an agency or instrumentality of the Kingdom of Spain,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Sarah Erickson André
Counsel of Record
Thaddeus J. Stauber
Nixon Peabody LLP
300 South Grand Avenue
Suite 4100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 629-6076
sandre@nixonpeabody.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING
AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RULE INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. The Proceedings In This Case 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 11

I. This Court Granted Review of *Animal Science Products*, in which the Second Circuit Held that a Foreign Government’s Interpretation of Its Own Laws Is Entitled to Conclusive Deference, In Conflict with the Holdings of Other Circuits and the Position of the Solicitor General 11

II.	The U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit’s Failure to Afford Any Deference to the Kingdom of Spain’s Interpretation of Its Own Domestic Laws Conflicts with Precedent of Other Circuits and with the Positions Taken by the U.S. Solicitor General, which Recognize that a Foreign Government’s Interpretation of Its Own Laws Is Entitled to Some Level of Deference	17
III.	The Court Should Hold this Petition Pending Resolution of <i>Animal Science Products</i>	20
	CONCLUSION	24
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 10, 2017)	App. 1
	Appendix B Judgment in the United States District Court Central District of California, Western Division (June 12, 2015)	App. 66
	Appendix C Order Granting Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Foundation’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Adjudication Re: Choice of California Law in the United States District Court Central District of California (June 4, 2015)	App. 68

- Appendix D Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (December 5, 2017) App. 110
- Appendix E Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc* in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (September 7, 2017) App. 112
- Appendix F Brief of *Amici Curiae* The Kingdom of Spain in Support of Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc* in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (September 18, 2017) App. 132
- Appendix G Application for Permission to File Brief of *Amicus Curiae* The Kingdom of Spain (Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Filed Concurrently Herewith) in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (September 18, 2017) App. 184
- Appendix H Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment in the United States District Court Central District of California, Western Division (April 20, 2015) App. 190
- Appendix I Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1 – Determining Foreign Law App. 226

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999)	15, 18, 19
<i>Animal Science Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2320 (2017), 2017 WL 2722422	15
<i>Animal Science Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 734 (2018), 2018 WL 386563	17
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 580 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 3, 19
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 590 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	1, 4
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 737 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2013)	1, 5
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	15, 18, 19
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	22
<i>Flores v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)	20
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	5

<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	23
<i>Innovention Toys, LLC v. MGA Entm't, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2483 (2016)	20
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Estate of Claude Cassirer</i> , 562 U.S. 1285 (2011)	4
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Estate of Claude Cassirer</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	20
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	23
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15, 17, 19
<i>Merrill v. Merrill</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2156 (2017)	20
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz off the coast of France on March 16, 1978</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	15, 18
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	23

<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Court,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	16, 18
<i>United States v. McNab,</i> 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Pink,</i> 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	17
<i>United States v. United Cont'l Tuna Corp.,</i> 425 U.S. 164 (1976)	22
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	22, 23
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n,</i> 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	21
<i>Villegas Duran v. Arribada Beaumont,</i> 534 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds, sub nom. Duran v. Beaumont</i> , 560 U.S. 921 (2010)	19
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,</i> 584 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	11, 12
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,</i> 810 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	12, 13
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,</i> 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016)	13, 14
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,</i> 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	5

<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	22
--	----

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	5
California Code of Civil Procedure § 338(c) (2011)	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1	2, 24
Spanish Civil Code Articles 1940-1956	6
Spanish Civil Code Articles 1941-1948	6
Spanish Civil Code Article 1941	6
Spanish Civil Code Article 1955	6, 8, 9
Spanish Civil Code Article 1956	6, 7, 9, 10
1870 Spanish Penal Code Article 16	8, 9
1973 Spanish Penal Code Article 17	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Petitioner-Appellees, <i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , No. 16-1220 (April 3, 2017), 2017 WL 1353281	14, 15
Brief of Respondent United States in Opposition at 16-17, <i>McNab v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 1177 (2004) (No. 03-622), 2003 WL 23119191	19
